City of Alameda California

January 14, 1993

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Required Ground Water Investigation of Tank Removal Site at
2401 Encinal Ave Alameda, CA 94501 (STID 3948)

Dear Ms. Shin,

Attached you will find the information we have available on our
existing test well that was installed adjacent to the underground
fuel tanks that were removed in 1990. We have not had water
samples taken or tested since the tanks were removed.

As I explained during our November 1992 conversation, we left the
area unpaved for over six months in case additional soil samples
and/or monitoring wells were needed. Since that time the area
has been rebuilt. The tank removal site has been capped with a
forty by thirty-five foot, ten inch reinforced concrete pad, and
the adjacent area has been rebuilt with eight to thirteen inches
of asphalt. To provide either a new boring for samples and/or
monitoring well would be extremely expensive. To pierce the slab
or asphalt would also cause an integrity break-down in a special
vapor/soils matting that was installed between the soil and the
aggregate base during construction.

It is our understanding that our first step is to have your
approval on our existing well. Once we have your approval the
samples from the well can be gathered easily.

As per your request a copy of this letter and attachments are

being sent to Mr. Richard Hiett at the San Francisco Bay Region-
Water Quality Control Board.

Tf T can be of further information on this matter, please feel
free to contact me.

= =Y

ROBERT I. POGUE, asgt?ﬂ?ire Chief

Alameda Fire Department

Headquarters
1300 Park Street - 94501
510.748 4601
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! 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621
Robert Pogue {5101 2714530

City of Alameda
1300 Park Street
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 3948

RE: Required ground water investigations for the site located
at 2401 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Pogue,

On June 4, 1990, one 180-gallon diesel underground storage tank
(UST) and one 500-gallon gasoline UST were removed from the above
site. One soil sample was collected from underneath each of the
USTs. Analysis of these samples identified low concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) from underneath
the tank pit and from the sidewalls of the tank pit. Although
low concentrations of contaminants were identified in the soil
samples, this office is concerned that ground water may have been
impacted due to the shallow ground water observed at the site.

Per our conversation on November 2, 1992, there is a monitoring
well located within two feet of the former tank pit. Please
submit any information you have on the construction of this well.
If this office determines that the construction of this well is
adequate for monitoring the shallow aquifer beneath the site, you
will be required to collect ground water samples from this well
and have them analyzed. If this well is determined to be
inadequate for monitoring purposes, you will be required to
install a boring or well to adequately collect ground water
samples. Ground water samples shall be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX,
and TPH as diesel.

You are required to submit a work plan to this office within 60
days of the receipt of this letter addressing ground water
investigations at the site. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California~Registered Geologlst
-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered civiil Engineer.
This Department will oversee the assessment of your site. Our
oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Bection 13267 (b). Any



Mr. Robert Pogue

RE: 2401 Encinal Ave.
November 2, 1992

Page 2 of 2

extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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RACKGROUND

The passage of Assembly Bi11 1362 has required that every owner/operator
of underground tanke used for the storage of hazardous substances
Including fuels provide a means of monitoring thelr tanks againet leaks
or spills.  The deadline for compiiance wan January 1, 19ay, However,
rxtensinng have been granted, The b1l srtipulated that admintutration
was to be conducted at the tocal level. Subnﬂqnvntly, The Alameda
County ¥lood Control and Water Congervation Piatrict, Zoane 7 with
Mretsdietlon over Alameda Ctey Eroundwater use Jointly adopted hazardous
mitertals ardinancen and accepted the Crovundwater Monttoring Culdelines
Yor Mazardous Materinln Storage {GMC) drafred by the Alameda County
Water Districe (May 1YR4),

The City of Alamedn maintnlne eleven underground tanks ar seven
different atteg Around the city, Nine tankn were melected for
monftoring and two tanks selected for removal, The following 15 »
fummary of tank glze, plte location, and installatlons for the nine
tanks selected for monitoring.

Location Capaclity Contenta # of welln
Installed

Alameda Police Department 1,000 Gallons Diesel 1

1355 Ouk Street.

Alameda City Hall 1,000 Gallons Gasoline 2

22623 Santa Ciara 280 Gallons Ganoline

Firehoune #1 280 Gallons Gnsoline 1

F300 Park Street 280 Gallons Diesgel

Firehouse #2 280 Gallonsg Diesel 1

635 Paci{f{e Street

Flrehoune #3 280 Gallona Ganoline 2

1703 Grand Street 280 Gallons Diesel

Alameda Mun. Golf Course 500 Gallons Gaesoline 1

In Septomber 1985, Aqun Science Engincers wag anrked to mubmit a proposal
on behalf of the Clty of Alameda which would fulf{ty clty mon{toring
requlrements ror underground fuel tanks. Our proposal teo tnstall four
monttoring welle wap rubmittnrd on September 19, ¥Four addictonal welln
have ince been approved, bringing the tntal number of {nstalled wells



te elpht.  The rroporal and subsequent additfons have been approved by
the Alamedn County Flovod Control and Water Conacrvatton Dintrict, Zone 7
md well dreilling prralts irsuced. The monltoring welle wope installed
during the period beplining June 2 and endlng June 4, 198¢.:

We certify that att Heensing, credential and permit requirements under
Chapter 3 of the GMG covering owner responsibility with regiard to
responsibility of performance (3.1), comptiance with exlsting statutes
(3.7), and well construction permits (3.3) have bren Rat{sfled., The
hazardous matertals clanaffication wred with reference to the Alameda
County Water District GMG was that for commercial motor fuel (4.1).

The elements of the following report {neclude mon{toring well
tonstruction, fipurey depleting the Rite, tank configuration and
monltoring well placement, well loger, Boll and water sampling, ahalysis
for hydrocarbong and recommendations for continued monitoring.

MONITORING WELL, CONSTRUCT 10N

A 2-inch diameter PVC monitoring well was installed adjacent to each of
the underground fuel tanks or tank confipurations during the pertod 6/2
thru 6/4/8y (Flgures 1 thru 6). The wells are loented tn the assumed
directinn of groundwater flow and Ratisfy the criteria within section
9. .30 (6Me) concerning ndequacy of monitoring coverape with reaspeet to
tank dmenstons and spacing.

A Gro Space moblie drill with an B-inch hollow stem auper was used and
2=Inch PVC easlng wan inntalled in the boringn. Secroew CApPH were
attached to the 2~{nch PVC and 12-inch ateel ftreet boxes were grouted
in to prevent puUrface contamfnation from enterbng the well. Eye bhalt
anchnrs wore get {n the street bhoxes to allow the placement of locky
which wil preciude tampering with the monitoring welte, A description
of the well construction and findings {s provided in the boring logs
(Appendix). :

The well screen ured was 2 {nch 1.n. pvC tubing with 0.010 f{neh alots.
The annular space outride ench well Rereen wan packed with washed No. 3
Aquarium sand, The top of each well way sanltary acaled with neat

portiand cement tg prevent surface contamination from cntering the
borings,

The well logs (ree appendix) indlcate layers of mand, and sandy clays of
variable thicknega were encountered at each of the boringr with the
rxception of the polf coursc where the nolls were mainly elays,

Driiting was terminated after having penetrated at Inast Five feet of
Saturated aquifer, the full depth of the primary aquifer vo nquictlude,
of At least five feet of aquiclude in the reglon of the water tabie.

The engineer on gite wan careful to conduct the boring to n depth nat
which conclugive hydropeolgle resultn were obtained wtthont penetrating
the bay muds of the reglon which proteet underlying aquifera,

Saturated condit{ions were firat encountered at depthe between four and
seven feet, Since, 4n all cares, groundwater wan encountrered at a depth
of leas than 70 feet, nn vadone monltoring well wnn required within the
tank backfill, Detalla of well conatructinn in each ecnse, Inciuding



-

final depth to water, are shown on the accompanyling well logs.

Motor Fuels are essentially non-miscible with water and are lighter than
water; therefore, when pregent, they will be found floating on top. The
Imporcant interval to monitor {8 at the motor fuel-witer {nterface (GMG
3.2). For this reason well aereen was {nstalled in the appropriate
reprlon about this interface to allow for fluctuntions (n sroundwater
level,  The boring from the bottom of the well sereen Lo the bottom of
boring wag backl|tled with bontonite to protect decper aquifers agafinst
pos4ible introduction of contaminants via the monftoring wells,

SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING

Alameda County Groundwater Moniter{ing Guldelines ntate that solls shall
be sampled, starting nt the boltom of the tank, every 5 feet to the

Mater table (6.1). A mnd{fied Callfornia aplit rpoon samplec, hio ding

Gy 2-{n % 4-in braes tubes waa used to Eake undisturbed samples. The
Ramples thus obtaltned were used for noll classiFlcation but, {n all
cases, were excluded from chemical analysls since groundwater levels
were above the level of the tank hottoms. Water rnmples were taken from
the newly installed and developed monttoring wells, sealed, ,
refriyerated, and transported to the 1lab for analysis,

Chemical analynts of the famples was performed by Weaco thoratorlrﬂ,
Novato, CA. usi{ng Gan Chromatography/Fiame Lontzation Detection., The
hydrociarbon concentration In the samples obtained adjacent to the Fire
House #3 diecsel tank and the TYolice Statfon diesel tank {ndicate low to
moderate loveln of contaminatlon at there gitps. Hydrocarbon
concentrations of 5.4 ppm and 1.6 ppm respectively were recorded (gee
appendlix).  The RWQCR is to be notified dlrectiy concerning these
fIndinge, At the Golf Coursge, odors of old, decomposting fuel were

detected but hiph levels of fuels were not detected In the chemiceal
analysisg,

At A1l of the other mites aampled and tested, the hydrocarbaon
concentration recorded tn the teat resulte indicate levels bhelow which
elthrr the Department of Health Services or the Reglonal Water Quality
Control Woard wonuld require Further acrtton. Additionally, thene nites
have no prior history of contamination. Brilitog spolla werve frequently
checked for fuel odorsg throughout the drilling. None were found.

SCHE.DULE YOR CONTINUED MONITORING

To as«ure early drtnctinn In the event of a fuet lenk or aplll, monthly
monftoring s required (GMG 6.3.2). Groundwater monitoring wellsn for
motor fuelm are Fenerally snampled using a clear plastie ball-valve
batter. The vlanal Indicattion 1y the pregsence of sheen nt the water
Aurface which reflecen rainbow colora when exposed to sunlight. Should
rositive roesults be found, you munt notlfy hazardous materials nffielaln
At the Californina Reglonal Water Quality Control HWoard and the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7 am noon as
porsible,

Monitoring te nlan required of vadome wells, on a quarterly baslg (GMG



6.3.2). The procedure recommended by ACWD (g to pump vapor from the
monitoring well throuph a portable fileld analyzer (GHG b.4). Should you

Tad positive results, you must notitfy the hazardous materials
administrators a#s soon as possible.

If you wish we can net up a groundwater and/or vapor monitoring propram
antd matntain a monthly log of the results, The fee for a water
monitoring well ta $45,00 per month for water monitoring wells and
950.00 per quarter for vapor monitoring wells.

@/{\ /\")h//'\

Wiillam F, Rusk, Phb,

Approved:

David M. Schultz, P.FE.
C 3IH734
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSEQVI_\T'ON DfSTmE

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALITORNIA 94566 L15-LRL-2600

(CROUNDWATTA_FROTLCTION ORDINANCE PERMIT ATTLICAT ION]

LOCATION oF prosret i rehone f] PLAMLT MR Anlle
Loy Tk, S0 ™1 LOCAY IOM NMMYER

AL um b, CA PO

CLITNT . .
Meren City of Alamedn Approved ﬂp?‘(' ﬁ éf Datw 3
Addrmyy SO Sanba Clnpn Phens (/TTT,) "-."."—JHT)O Craip ‘4. M ri .
©%  _Alamedia, CA LI TR A Mayfleid
AT ICANT LM _COMGTT TN
H oo Aot S lenee Tyinerrn
L Cres Conyen CL, Suitae 100 Clrcled Pormit Roquiressnts Apply
Addrass Oy Ry, CA f‘hnnﬂgﬂ') ﬂ;'O—-(Z {91
H ! l';’_‘
Cihy P A GENCRAL
ocnirtion o pRoireY Fo A pnralt appllcatlon should ba submltind g0 a-
Watar Wall Conabruction X Cantachnlcal arrtvo at the lopn 7 offlco five days prior
Cathodic Protactton Yall Dastruction ] Propnsad starting datn,
s ———— 2. Hotity this offten (A43-9100) At loant one an
pr '4“:-—-!9 ‘Qhrljngj et 3o ; -_I_!]n! ol fa Y
7D WATER WL Yo bofore placing wal! snats,
Drvee by Industr ta! Irrigation

3. Submlt to Zonm 7 within 30 days attor complntfo
of  pormitted work  the orlginal  Oupartmant o
Wator Honcourcos Water Wall Driflors Haport o
nquivatont for wnid projects, or boro hote bevye

Muntetpal — Monttoring  x Other

PROPOSED COMSTRUCT TON

Driitting Mathod: ’ and tocatlon skoteh for  grotechnlcal profnc te,
Mod Moty + Atr Rotary Auger X Pormlttod work Is comploted whan tho Tast «urfac
Cahin Other snal 15 placnd or 4he 1agt boring t< complatnd,
— 4. Pormit 15 vold 1 profnct not bagun within 9g
/ N days of approval datn,
YELL PhosrcTs : L 0D WATER WELLS, InCLUDING PHCZOMCTENS
Oritl thailn D! pretnr 8'&. PUFDH' 15 "-\1 l. HMinlmum surface seal thicknass ts two Inchae of
Cralng DImmater oy In, {U comant grout piaced by tromla, or aqulvatent,
Surfaca fanl Denth TRAL -~ 2. Minimum <nal dapth te 50 font for municipal and
Drilin's Licansa No. ’i&’,ﬁ?ﬂ tndustelal walls o 0 foat tor domastle, Ire lgax
Hon, and monltoring wells unlecs & lossor dapth
GZOT[CW"C‘«L PROIFCTS Is spnclally approved.
Mepstrar () GEOTECHNICAL. Backf11) bore hole with compactad cut-
01 rener o - In. Maxtmom Dapth "+, ttngs or hnavy bantonlte and upper two feat with com-
— - pactnd materlaf, ]
EATIMATED STATT I PATT 6—?—86 D. CATHODIC. FiIt hole abover anode rone with concrate
fETIMATED m[“w DATY b—}l—{k) plnced by tremim, or aquivaleant,

E. WELL DESTAUCTION, Sae attached.

I hacoby agrae %o comply with at! requiremanty of
this parmld and Alwweda County Ordinanca Mo, 1368,

"WL'mmgcv\h;\/‘Q S
AN \ AN

* Aqua Sclence Enpincers Representative:

. David Schul?
SN0 L IR A




APPENDIX

CREDENTIALS

Engincer of Record

— For Agqua Science Engincers:
NDavid M, Schultz, Civil Engineer
Callf. State Licenre P.E, ¢ 38738
1280 ¢, Suite 144
Walnut Creek, CA 94594

Driller

AST Dritleng

0. Box %34

San Ramon, CA 94583
License 487000

Lnborntory

\\Eh Woneco Laboratorirn
State Certified Water Quality Lab

14 calltg Drive, Sufte A
Novato, CA Y4y47

PRIMARY AUTHORITY FOR MONLITORING WELL REQUIRFMENTS

Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conmervation
District, Zone 7 as but forth {n:

{GMG) Croundwater Monttoring Guidelinen
for Hazardous Mater{aln Storage. May 1484,
Alameda County Water District

3RO Fremont Roulevargd

Frement, CA 34537



¢ RECEIVED

LABORATORIES AQUA SCIENGE Eng,
Inte: Jwe 17, 1986 _ Client Job/P.0. #1 Alamech City
Aient: Aua Science Date collected: 6-9-86
Sumitted by: R. Bratlien Dnte submitted: 6-10-86
Repart tor Aqua Bcience } & type of sample(n): 8 Water
WFSM® Job #1  AQS 8648
. l R 4 L Rl it B ._,,-"’.r o .
Lab No. CQient ID Rolor  |Betzene IToluenn | Xylenn Purl
. Puel (mg/1) | Qoa/L) [ (ma/1) Typu
L/l

4629 .| Pire tloune #2 < 0.2 Plenel

615 mcj_iic Strect .
4630 | Fire tonne 43 5.4 ' Diesel

1703 Grand Btreet '
4631, ol ice Dc{t. ‘| 1.6 Diepel

.1.5513 (XIK l.'trmt »
4632 Fire Toune 41 < 0.2 ~ | DMesel

1300 Pagk Sireet _
4633 Clty ml 41 < 0.05 * {< 0.001 {<.0,001 {< 0.001 {Gaoline

2203 Banta Qlara
4634 City Mall #2 < 0.05 (< 0,001 {< 0.001 [< 0,001 |Gasalimo

2263 Santa Clara _ '
4635 - Pirefowe 93 (< 0.05 |< 0.001 [< 0.001 (< 0,001 lgasoline! .

‘1 1703 Grand btreet _ ‘ 1
4636 Alamda Munjci 1€ N5 ¢ L ap1. {< 0,001 )Gasaline
' Gal f Cbu:mu' Pﬂl i .._Qf‘q-' _.9;99’ "‘"Qﬁ i 1.._;’;, > .
¥ETIOD:  Note 1 )

NOTES ¢ Seoro 2 - )
Note 1 - EF method 5030/8015/8020, —\\_//

-

L]

.\7'1../ / {4/(/{

Analytical fSupervipor

WESEO LARORATORIES 18 A DIVICIoN 0F
WESTERN ECOLOGICAL SERVICES COMPANY (wetCD)
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS WELL LOC

Caning: 2" PyC Alameda Pirehoure 1
Well Depth: 19 ft, 1300 Park Street
Lopged By: Do Schultz, P.E. Alameda, CA

Water Depth: 9,0 fe. Boring £ 1

Driller: ASK Date: 6-2-86

DEFTN (L) SOTL WESCRIPT (0N WELL_CONSTRUCTION DRTATLS

0- " Asphalt Cover
p -
- Sand '-.'.' . )
6- _",',',._-'--..
8"‘ .'c..-.:‘-. ' :."'
S —_v__" . LRI IR b _ -'
and, trace Clay == v T e _
10~ - . .. e 0T '.. J X Sand
12~ ) __..‘:.'. -..'.-_: .‘.
Se‘ll‘ld * : ., ..c . ... : ."
l’!"‘ " AR o . :
16__' ... ) * :.'. .. : .:‘
IB- ":. ., ... c:' : :
E T S b
20- Brown Clayey Sand T :f///'
l‘."/'o(. ) . s
2 X SN Py Bentonite
’ A AL

Bottom of Boring 22.5 fr.



